RESOLUTION NO. R-99- 2252

RESOLUTION APPROVING ZONING PETITION EACA97-41(A)
DEVELOPMENT ORDER AMENDMENT
PETITION OF ALEC BLOTNICK, TR
BY ROBERT BASEHART, AGENT
(LINTON MEDICAL CENTER)

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, as the governing body of Palm
Beach County, Florida, pursuantto the authority vested in Chapter 163 and Chapter 125,
FloridaStatutes,andthe PalmBeachCounty Unified Land DevelopmentCode, is authorized
and empowered to consider petitions relating to zoning; and

WHEREAS, the notice and hearing requirements, as provided for in Article 5 of the
Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code, have been satisfied; and

WHEREAS, Zoning Petition EAC97-41(A) was presented to the Board of County
Commissioners at a public hearing conducted on December 2, 1999; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has considered the evidence and
testimony presentedbythe petitionerand other interestedparties, andthe recommendations
of the various county review agencies; and

WHEREAS, this approval is subjectto Article 5, Section 5.8 (Compliance with Time
Limitations),of the Palm Beach County Unified Land DevelopmentCode and other provisions
requiring that development commence in a timely manner; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners madethefollowingfindings of fact:

1. This Development Order Amendment is consistentwith the Palm Beach County
Comprehensive Plan.

2. This Development Order Amendment complies with the relevant and
appropriate portions of Article 6, Supplementary Use Standards; of the Palm
Beach County Unified Land Development Code.

3. This Development Order Amendment is consistentwith the requirementsofthe
Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code.

4. This Development Order Amendment, with conditions as adopted, is
compatible as defined inthe Palm Beach County Unified Land Development
Code and generally consistent with the uses and character of the land
surrounding and in the vicinity of the land proposed for development.

5. This Development Order Amendment, with conditions as adopted, complies
with the standards imposed on it by applicable provisions of the Palm Beach
County Unified Land DevelopmentCode for use, layout, function, and general
development characteristics.

6. This DevelopmentOrderAmendmentmeetsapplicablelocalland development
regulations.
7. This DevelopmentOrder Amendment, with conditions as adopted, minimizes

adverse effects, including visual impact and intensity of the proposed use on
adjacent lands.
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8. This Development Order Amendment has a concurrency determination and
complies with Article 11 (Adequate Public Facility Standards) of the Palm

Beach County Unified Land Development Code.

9. This DevelopmentOrderAmendment, with conditions as adopted, minimizes
environmental impacts, including but not limited to water, air, stormwater
management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the naturalfunctioning of the

environment.

10.  This DevelopmentOrder Amendment, with conditionsas adopted, will resultin
logical, timely and orderly development patterns.

WHEREAS, Atrticle 5 of the Palm Beach County Unified Land Development Code
requires that the action of the Board of County Commissioners be adopted by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that Zoning Petition
DOA/EAC97-41(A), the petition of Alec Blotnick, TR, by Robert Basehart, agent, for a
Development Order Amendment/Expedited Application Consideration (DONEAC) to
modify/delete voluntary commitment in Resolution R-98-0009 on a parcel of land legally
described in EXHIBIT A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and generally located as
shown on a vicinity sketch attached as EXHIBIT B, attached hereto and made a part hereof,
was approved on December 2, 1999, subject to the voluntary commitments described in
EXHIBIT C, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Commissioner __Masilotti__ moved for the approval of the Resolution.

The motionwas seconded by Commissioner __ Aaronson and, upon being putto
a vote, the vote was as follows:

Maude Ford Lee, Chair - Absent
Warren Newell, Vice Chair - Aye
Karen T. Marcus - Aye
Carol A. Roberts - Absent
Mary McCarty - Absent
Burt Aaronson - Aye
Aye

Tony Masilotti -

The Chair thereupon declared that the resolutionwas duly passed and adopted on
December 2, 1999.

APPROVED AS TO FORM PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

DOROTHY H. WILKEN, CLERK

BY: ’a%""\d/ /2/{7;:___ BY: w Mﬁn/%

COUNTY ATTORNEY ey, DEPUTY CLERK
‘*’;\BN TY fige

PPE R S L P
.
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EXHIBITA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The East 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 27,
Township 46 South, Range 42 East, Palm Beach County, Florida. LESS therefrom, the
following Right-of-way for Lake Worth Drainage DistrictL-36 Canal: Commenceingatthe
Northeast corner of said Section 27; thence S89°20'14"W, along the North line of said
Section 27, a distance of 1340.90 feet; thence

S00°36'44"E, alongthe West line of the Northwest 1/4ofthe Northeast 1/4 of the Northeast
1/4 of said Section 27, a distance of 52.38 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence
continuing along said West line, S00°36'44"E, a distance of 90.02 feet; thence
$88°11'26"W, a distance of 335.32 feet; thence N00°36'16"W, along the West line of the
East 1/2 ofthe Northeast 1/4ofthe Northwest1/4of the Northeast1/4 of said Section 27, a
distance of 90.02 feet; thence N88°11'26"E, a distance of 335.30 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING. And LESS therefrom, the following Right-of-way for Linton Boulevard:
COMMENCINGat the Northeastcorner of said Section27; thence S89°20'14"W, alongthe
North line of said Section 27, a distance of 1340.90feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;
thence S00°36'44"E, along the West line of the Northwest 1/4of the Northeast 1/4 of the
Northeast 1/40f said Section27, adistance of 52.38 feet; thence S88°11'26"W, a distance
of 335.30feet; thence N00°36'16"W, alongthe West lineofthe East 1/2 ofthe Northeast 1/4
ofthe Northwest 1/40of the Northeast 1/4of said Section27, adistance of 59.09 feet; thence
N89°20'14"E, alongthe Northline of said Section27, adistance of 335.22 feettothe POINT
OF BEGINNING.
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EXHIBIT B
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EXHIBIT C

VOLUNTARY COMMITMENTS

NOTE: All previousvoluntary commitments are shown in BOLD and will be carriedforward
with this petition unless expressly modified.

A. ALL PETITIONS

1.

Voluntary commitment A.l of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition 97-41 which
currently states:

Development of the site is limited to the uses and site design as
approved by the Board of County Commissioners. The approved
revised site plan is dated June 6, 1997. All modifications must be
approved by the Board of County Commissioners unlessthe proposed
changes arerequiredto meetvoluntary commitments of approval or are
in accordance with the ULDC. (ONGOING:ZONING)

Is hereby amended to read:

Developmentof the site is limited to the uses and site design as approved by
the Board of County Commissioners. The approvedrevisedsite planis dated
October 29, 1999. All modificationsmust be approved bythe Board of County
Commissionersunlessthe proposedchangesare requiredto meetvoluntary
commitments or are in accordance with the ULDC. (ONGOING:ZONING)

Voluntary commitment A.2 of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition 97-41 which
currently states:

The property owner shall participate in a recycling program when
available in the area. The program shall include paper, plastic, metal
and glass products as programs are available.

Is hereby deleted. Reason: Code requirement.

Prior to final DRC certification of the site plan, the petitioner is required to
submit a site plan showing the revised layout. (DRC: ZONING)

B. BUILDING AND SITE DESIGN

1. Total gross floor area shall be limited to a maximum of 49,950 square
feet. (PreviouslyvoluntarycommitmentB.| of ResolutionR-98-0009, Petition
97-41) (DRC:ZONING)

2. Voluntary commitment B.2 of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition 97-41 which
currently states:
The maximum heightfor all structures, measuredfromfinished gradeto
highest point, shall exceed twenty five (25) feet except for the south
building. (BLDG PERMIT:BLDG-Zoning)
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Is hereby amended to read:

The maximum height for all structures, including all air conditioning and
mechanicalequipment, and satellitedishes, measuredfrom finished grade to
highest point, shall notexceedtwentyfive (25) feet exceptforthe south building.
(BLDG PERMIT:BLDG-Zoning)

Voluntary commitment B.3 of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition 97-41 which
currently states:

The maximum heightfor the south buildingshall be limited to two story
high, and shall not exceed thirty five (35) feet measured from finished
grade tothe highest pointofthe building. (BLDGPERMIT:BLDG-Zoning)

Is hereby amended to read:

The maximum heightfor the south building shall be limited to two story high, and
including all air conditioning and mechanical equipment, and satellite dishes
shall notexceedthirty five (35) feet measuredfromfinished grade to the highest
point of the building. (BLDG PERMIT:BLDG-Zoning)

Voluntary commitment B.4 of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition 97-41 which
currently states:

All air conditioning and mechanical equipment shall be screened from
view on all sides by avisually opaque barrier consistentwith the color,
character and architectural style of the principal structure or equivalent
landscape material. (CO:BLDG-Zoning)

Is hereby amended to read:

All air conditioning and mechanicalequipment, including satellite dishes shalll
be screenedfrom view on all sides by a visually opaque barrier consistentwith
the color, characterand architecturalstyle ofthe principal structure or equivalent
landscape material. (CO:BLDG-Zoning)

C. DUMPSTER

1.

All areas or receptaclesfor the storage and disposal of trash, garbage,
recyclable material or vegetation, such as dumpsters and trash
compactors, shall not be located within twenty five (25) feet of the
residential property line and shall be confined to the areas designated
onthe site plan. (Previously voluntary commitment C.| of ResolutionR-98-
0009, Petition 97-41) (DRC/ONGOING:ZONING/CODE ENF)

2. All garbage dumpsters shall be screened from view on three (3) sides
by an enclosure made of the same material as the principal structure.
The openend of the enclosure shall have an obscuring gate. (Previously
voluntary commitment C.2 of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition 97-41)
(DRC:BLDG)
D. HEALTH
1. Previousvoluntary commitmentD .| of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition97-41,
which currently states:
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Any biomedical waste which may be generated from the proposed
medical facility shall be properly handled and disposed of in
accordance with Rule 62-730 FAC. (ONGOING:HEALTH/CODE ENF)

Is hereby amended to state:

Any biomedical waste which may be generated at this site shall be properly
handled and disposed of in accordance with Rule 64E-16FAC.
(ONGOING:HEALTH/CODE ENFORCEMENT)

Previousvoluntary commitment D.2 of ResolutionR-98-0009, Petition97-41),
which currently states:

Any toxic or hazardous waste which may be generated from the
proposed medicalfacility shall be property handled and disposed of in
accordance with Rule 62.730 FAC. (ONGOING:HEALTH/CODE ENF)

Is hereby amended to state:

Any toxic or hazardous waste which may be generated at this site shall be
handled and disposed of in accordance with Rule 62-730 FAC.
(ONGOING:HEALTH/CODE ENF)

Generationand disposal of any hazardous effluent into sanitary sewer system
shall be prohibited unless adequate pretreatment facilities approved by the
Florida Department of Environmental Protection and the agency responsible
for sewage works are constructed and used by project tenants of owners
generating such effluent. (ONGOING:HEALTH/CODE ENF)

E. ENGINEERING

1.

Previousvoluntary commitment E.| of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition97-41,
which currently states:

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall
obtain at the property owners expense from the Lake Worth Drainage
District additional road right-of-way for the construction of arightturn
lane on Linton Boulevard at the project’s entrance road. This right-of-
way shall be a minimum of 280 feet in storage length, twelve feet in
width and a taper length of 50 feet or as approved by the County
Engineerand permitted by the Lake Worth Drainage District. Ifthe Lake
Worth Drainage District does not permit the acquisition of this right of
way by the property owner, then this property owner shall be relieved
from this voluntary commitment. This additional right of way shall be
free ofallencumbrances and encroachments and shall include “Corner
Clips” where appropriate as determined by the County Engineer.
Property owner shall provide Palm Beach County with sufficient
documentation acceptable tothe Rightof Way Acquisition Section with
sufficient documentation acceptable to the Right of Way Acquisition
Section to ensure that the property is free of all encumbrances and
encroachments. (BLDG PERMIT:MONITORING-Eng)

Is hereby amended to state:

Prior to issuance of a building permit the property owner shall convey a
temporary roadway construction easement along Linton Boulevard to Palm
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BeachCounty. Construction bythe applicantwithinthis easement shallconiorm
to all Palm Beach County Standardsand Codes. The location, legalsketches
andthe dedicationdocuments shall be approved bythe County Engineerprior
to final acceptance. (BLDG PERMIT:MONITORING-Eng)

2. The Developer shall also provide within this project's internal storm
water management system an equivalent amount of stormwater runoff
for the road drainage of Linton Boulevard. The amount of runoff
requiredto be stored onsite shall be based uponthe applicableCotinty
Water Control District, South Florida Water Management District and
Palm Beach County Engineering Requirements. (DRAINAGE
REVIEW:ENG)

3. LANDSCAPE WITHIN MEDIAN OF COUNTY MAINTAINED ROADWA£YS

A. Priorto issuanceof a building permit, the propertyowner shallapp yto
the PalmBeach County Engineeringand PublicWorks Departmentfor
a permitto landscapethe adjacent medianof Linton Boulevardright -of-
way and shall comply with all permit requirements, including but not
limitedto indemnifying Palm Beach County. When permitted by Palm
Beach County Department of Engineering and Public Works,
landscaping shall, at a minimum, consist of the "Low Cost Planting
Concept"” outlined in the latest revision to the Palm Beach Cotinty
Engineering and Public Works Department Streetscape Standads.
The propertyowner shall also be responsibleto supplement any existing
landscape material previously planted in this median and all new
landscape material shall be consistent with the landscaping theme
adopted for this roadway. All landscape material, installation, and
maintenancerequirementsshall be subjectto the standards setforth by
the Streetscape Standards. If all xeriscape material is utilized, the
watering of the plantmaterialduringthe initial heal-in period shall be the
responsibility of the property owner. Alternative species other than
those listed inthe Countystandards may be allowed subjectto approval
by the County Engineer. (BLDG PERMIT:MONITORING - Eng.)

B. All required median landscaping, including an irrigation systern if
required, shall be installed at the property owners expense. All
landscape material shall bethe perpetual maintenanceobligation of the
petitioner and its successors, heirs or assignees or duly established
Property Owner's Associate and/or Homeowners's Association or
maintenance may be assumed bythe County upon paymentequalto the
long term maintenance cost, in accordance with the adopted policy
approved by the Board of County Commissioners. Perpelual
maintenanceincludes, butis notlimitedto, pruning,fertilizing, irrigaton,
and alternate watering of Xeriscape materialduring periods of drought
in orderto maintain healthy plant material. All landscape materialsall
be installed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. (CO:
MONITORING-ENQ)

C. If the County does not assume maintenance responsibility, property
ownersdocumentsor other restrictivecovenantdocuments, evidenc ing
the maintenance obligation shall be established or amended as
requiredand shall be approved and recorded priorto the issuanceofa
building permit. (BLDG PERMIT: MONITORING-Eng)

4. The Property owner shall construct arightturn lanewest approach on
Linton Boulevard at the projects entrance road.
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A)

B)

C)

This construction shall be concurrent with the paving and
drainage improvementsfor the site. Any andallcostsassociated
with the construction shall be paid bythe propertyowner. These
costs shall include, but are not limited to, utility relocations and
acquisition of any additional required right-of-way.

Permits required by Palm Beach Countyforthis constructionshall
be obtained prior to the issuance of the first Building Permit.
(BLDG PERMIT:Monitoring-Eng)

Construction shall be completed priorto the issuance of the first
Certificate of Occupancy. (Previously voluntary commitment Ei4 of
Resolution R-98-0009, Petition 97-41) (CO:MONITORING-Eng)

F. LANDSCAPING-STANDARD

1. All canopy trees required to be planted on site by this approval shall
meet the following minimum standards at installation:

a
b.

Tree height: fourteen (14) feet.
Trunk diameter: 35 inches measured 4.5 feet above
grade

Canopydiameter: seven (7)feet. Diametershall be determined
bythe average canopy radius at 3 points measuredfrom the trunk
tothe outermost branchtip. Eachradius shall measureatleast 35
feet in length.

Credit may be given for existing or relocated trees provided they
meetcurrent ULDC requirements. (Previouslyvoluntarycommitrnent
F .1 of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition97-41) (CO:LANDSCAPE-Zoning)

G. LANDSCAPING ALONG NORTH PROPERTY LINE (LINTON BOULEVARD

FRONTAGE)
1. Landscaping and buffering along the north property line shall include:

a A minimum fifteen (15) foot wide Landscape Buffer strip;

b. One (1) canopytree spaces no morethan thirty (30) feet on center;

C. One (1) palm or pine tree for each twenty-five (25) linear feet of
property line with a maximum spacing of sixty (60) feet on center
betweenclusters. A group ofthree (3) palms may substitute for a
perimeter canopy tree and;

d. Thirty (30) inch high shrub or hedge material, spaces no morethan
twenty four (24) inches on center at installation, to be maintaiined
ata minimum height of thirty six (36) inches. (Previously voluntary
commitment G.| of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition 97-41)
(CO:LANDSCAPE)

H. LANDSCAPING ALON TH, EAST AND WEST PROPERTY LINE

1. Voluntary commitment H.l of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition 97-41 which
currently states:
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Landscapingand bufferingalong the above propertylinesshall include:

a A minimum ten (10) foot wide landscape buffer strip;
b. A six (6) foot high opaque fence or concrete wall.
(CO:LANDSCAPE)

Is hereby amended to read:
Landscaping and buffering along the above property lines shall include:

a. A minimum ten (10) foot wide landscape buffer sirip.
(CO:LANDSCAPE)

2. Voluntary commitment H.2 of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition 97-41 wt ich
currently states:

The following landscaping requirements shall be installed on the
exterior side of the required fence or wall:

a One (1) canopy tree spaced no more than twenty (20) feet on
center;

b. One (1) palm or pine tree for each twenty-five (25) linear feel: of
property linewith a maximum spacing of sixty (60) feet on center
between clusters. A group of three (3) palms may substitute for
a perimeter canopy tree and;

C. Thirty six (36) inch highshrub or hedge material, spaces nomaore
than twenty four (24) inches on center at installation, to be
maintained at a minimum height of seventy two (72) inches.
(CO:LANDSCAPE)

k hereby amended to read:

The following landscaping requirements shall be installed in the above
landscape buffers:

a. One (1) canopy tree spaced no more than twenty (20) feet on center;

b. One(1) palmor pinetreefor eachtwenty-five (25) linearfeet of property
line with a maximum spacing of sixty (60) feet on center between
clusters. A group of three (3) palms may substitute for a perimeter
canopy tree and,;

C. Thirty six (36) inch high shrub or hedge material, spaces no moretran
twenty four (24) inches on center at installation,to be maintainedzt a
minimum height of seventy two (72) inches. (CO:LANDSCAPE)

l. LANDSCAPING - INTERIOR

1. One landscape island shall be provided for every ten (@) parking
spaces. The maximum spacing between landscape islands shall riot
exceedone hundred (100) linearfeet. (Previously voluntary commitment|.1
of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition 97-41) (DRC:ZONING)

2. Foundation planter strip shall be provided along the front and side
facades of all structures. The minimum width of the requirement
foundation planterstrip shall befive (5)feet. The combinedlengthofthe
required foundation planter strip shall be no less than 40% of the
accumulative length of the structure. All required foundation planter
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strips shall be planted with a minimum of one (1) tree or palm every
twenty (20) feet and appropriate ground cover. (Previously voluntary
commitment 12 of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition 97-41)
(DRC/CO:ZONING/LANDSCAPE)

J. LIGHTING

1. All outdoor lighting used to illuminate the subject property and
identificationsigns shall be of low intensity, shielded and directed down
and away from adjacent properties and streets. (Previously voluntary
commitment J.I of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition 97-41)
(CO/ONGOING:BLDG/CODE ENF-Zoning)

2. All outdoor lighting used to illuminate the subject property and
identification signs shall be of low intensity, shielded and directed down
and away from adjacent properties and streets. (Previously voluntary
commitmentJ.2 of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition97-41)(CO:BLDG-Zoning)

3. All outdoor lighting shall be extinguished no later than 9:00 p.m.,
excluding security lighting only. (Previously voluntary commitment J.3 of
Resolution R-98-0009, Petition 97-41) (ONGOING:CODE ENF)

K. SIGNS
1. Freestanding sign fronting on Linton Boulevard shall be limited as
follows:
a Maximum sign height - ten (10) feet;
b. Maximum total sign face area - one hundred (100) square feet;
C. Maximum number of signs - one (1). (Previously voluntary

commitmentK. 1of ResolutionR-98-0009, Petition97-41) (CO:BLDG)
L. USE LIMITATIONS

1. Voluntary commitment L.l of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition 97-41 which
currently states:

Use of the site shall be limited to 49,950 square feet Medical office or
dental clinic or, business or professional office use.
(DRC/ONGOIN:ZONING/CODE ENF)

Is hereby amended to read:

Use of the site shall be limited to a maximum of 48,500 square feet Medical
office or dental clinic or, business or professional office use and 750 square
feet Personal Service use and 700 square feet of food service (snack shop)
use. (DRC/ONGOING:ZONING/CODE ENF)

2. No business activities (including stocking and deliveryoperations) shall
commencepriorto 6:00 am. norcontinue activities after 9:00 p.m. daily.
(PreviouslyvoluntarycommitmentL.2 of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition97-41)
(ONGOING:CODE ENF)
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M. COMPLIANCE

1. Failureto comply with any ofthe voluntary commitments for the subject
property at any time may result in:

a The issuance of a stop work order; the issuance of a cease and
desist order; the denial or revocation of a building permit; the
denial or revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy; the denial of
any other permit, license or approval from any developer, owner,
lessee, or user of the subject property; and/or

b. The revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional U'se,
Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or iany
other zoning approval; and/or

C. Arequirementofthe developmentto conformwith the standards
of the ULDC at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the
addition or modification of voluntary commitments reasonably
related to the failure to comply with existing voluntary
commitments; and/or

d. Referral to code enforcement; and/or

e Imposition of entitlement density or intensity.

Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or a majority
vote ofthe Code Enforcement Boardto schedule a Status Report before
the body which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, and/or
otherzoningapproval, inaccordance with the provisions of Section 5.8
of the ULDC, in response to any flagrant violation and/or continued
violation of any voluntary commitments.

Appeals of any departmental administrative actions hereunder may be
taken to the Palm Beach County Board of Adjustment or as otherwise
provided in the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), as amended.
Appeals of any revocation of an Official Zoning Map Amendment,
Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order Amendment or
other actions based on a Board of County Commission decision shall
be by petition for writ of certiorari to the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit.
(Previouslyvoluntary commitment M. 1 of Resolution R-98-0009, Petition97-41)
(MONITORING)
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